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@ Please carefully read this manual prior to installation.

@ Please also refer to the NISSAN Service Manual with this Manual.

@ After the installation has been completed please keep this manual for future reference.
@ If the install was done in a shop please make sure to give this manual to the owner.
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A CAUTION
M This product is designed for competition used ONLY. Not to be used on public roads.
W This product is to be fitted by an experienced professional in a fully equipped workshop.
M This product is to be fitted with the correct tools, protective & safety equipment. Failure to do so can lead to possible work hazards.
B This product was specifically designed to be application specific. This is not a universal product.
If installed on any other vehicles/engines, this product may sustain damage and/or cause engine failure.
W This product is to be installed when the engine is cold to prevent risk of burns.
M Do not use excessive force when removing and installing parts. As this may cause damage to the parts and related components.
H Disconnect battery and fuel line before start installing.Ensure no fuel remaining in the fuel line.
M Original parts may not be able to re—install after the installation.
H Some sections require re—settings after the installation due to carbuletor change.
These re—settings must be done securely by skilled professional.
H Use PT 1/4 bolt hole on #4 intake manifold to take manifold negative pressure for brake servo.

KIT CONTENTS Below is the contents of this kit, with the quantity listed in brackets 0.

Intakemanifold G/K (1)

. O

Intakemanifold (1) Cab Connecting Rod (2) Insulat?r G/K
¥ Some parts are already assembled Cab side(4)
QS ® @

M8 Stud Bolt (2) M8 Nut (2) M8 Spring Washer (2) M8 Washer (2)

REQUIRED TOOLS

*General Maintenance Tools =M8-P1.25 Tapping Equipment




1. Preparation
A CAUTION

This installation requires some modifications on the engine.
Refer to the Nissan Service Manual for specific tightening torques.
(1) Installation of Studs Bolts and Plugging Water Holes

If the head dose not have 2 bolt holes between the ports, make a couple of M8—P1.25 bolt holes referring following
illustration. Install 2 stud bolts included this kit referring following illustration.

Fill up water holes shown in following illustration with tapered plugs as stock water line will not be used with this kit.

Remove 4 stock manifold stud bolts
shown as “(D)~@” in the illustration.

O install kit—included stud bolts
X Tapping required on some models.
HKInstall the stud bolts straightly upon

leaner line as shown in the illustration.
1..

hd -
.‘.." Stop up the stock water lines
with plugs.
HNumber of water hole varies depending
on model and/or model year.

(2) Port Profile

The port profiles of this intake manifold are as below.

It may be required smoothing steps between the head and the intake manifold depending on the engine.
Some of A-type engines (which has round-shaped ports) can not be cut all the steps.

Ensure to not cut off the ports too much as it can brake through between the ports and water lines.

2. Installing

Mount the intake manifold on the engine and the carbuletors using kit—included gaskets.
Check, adjust and tighten followings as necessary.

(@) Adjust Carbuletor Connecting Rods to suit the
carbuletor lever positions.

A Port dia on tabulator—side is ¢ 44.

A The already—assembled parts such as Insulator,
Push Lever, Throttle Drum etc.
are not completely tightened up.
Ensure to tighten those bolts after the
installation and the adjustment.




@ Thickness of intake manifold flange is t=12mm.
Adjust the thickness of exhaust manifold flange \
using washer to fasten down these 2 flanges together.

Ensure intake and exhaust manifolds are not
interfered or touched each other.

In the case they are interfered or touched,
cut off the point little by little.

Too much modification may pierce through.
Please be careful when processing.

@) The throttle wire bracket can be interfered with the head cover depending on the cover.
Cut off the interference as necessary.

*This modification should be done ON THE BRACKET.

Repair Parts

Intake Manifold Gasket E Snap Ring
5 OO 5 OOO 5) | P/N:14035R001 P/N:405405
' ‘ . . TY:2 / SNP:2
OD OD Do OD QTY:1/ SNP:1 QTy:2/
. | Throttle Shaft © Throttle Shaft Bush

- P/N:405401 P/N:405404
e QTY:1/ SNP:1 QTY:2 / SNP:2

Push Lever (with ball joint) Insulator Gasket

P/N: 405402 Carbuletor-Side

QTY:2 / SNP:1 2 o P/N:405407
QTY:4 / SNP:4

Push Lever (without ball joint)

P/N:405408 Insulator Gasket
Push Lever QTY:2 / SNP:1 Manifold-Side
*without ball joint P/N:405406

Throttle Wire Linkage QTY:4 / SNP:4

P/N:405403

QTY:1/ SNP:1

D)) > ) |}

Insulator Carbuletor Connecting Rod Mounting Stud Bolt
P/N:16174-25501 P/N:16370-A0203 P/N:08223-85510
QTY:4 QTY:2 QTY:2
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If you have any questions in regards to the installation of this product,
please contact your local authorized Tomei Powered distributor.
OPEN: Monday - Friday (National holidays and public holidays excluded). 09:00 - 18:00
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